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w4

6, Sri Vekeel Chondrs, Imspector of
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This dpplicetion has keen filecd f‘I‘*'fiﬂQ far.

the fo) owino reliefs/directions;- “-

(i) Regulsrise the servicd of th& ar g
the post of Pump Operstor fram 30.3.89 mn. by
benefits sttached to this pﬁiﬁb_g g Sy
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(ii) Respondents to be directed to give the
statement of the gecount of the payment of ks, 8273/-

méde to the applicant on 15,.3,95, |

(iii) To give salary of the post of Pump

Opeérator from 7.4.1994 till date with imterest of
18 per cent per annum,

(iv) Quaeshing of the proceedings of inquiry
initiated against the applicant as per chargesheet
deted 3.10.94,

2o The applicant has stated the facts of the

case as follows, The applicant states that while |
working &@s Helper Khalasi (Rs.750-940) under Inspector /
of Works (IOW), Northern Railway, Fatehpur, Allahakad 'f
Division, he was promoted from 20.3.,89 to work on the E

post of Pump Operator (R.950-1500) as per the order of }
Divisionadl Engineer. Since then he has been continouslyi

"
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not paid the salary of the pump Operator . The sppli=- r?

working on the seid post, However the applicant was

3
cant kept representing for regulerisation of his servi-
ceé against the post of Pump Operator but no action wes rﬁ
|

|
[

tsken., Being aggrieved  he filed 0.A. No, 356/199l

in this Bench with @ prayer to issue directions to reg
larise his services on the post of Pump Operator and to
pay the salary of Pump Operator. Apprehending rever=
sion cduring the pendency of the application, the
applicant prayed for stay against his reversion. This
was allowed vide order dated 27.8.92 with the direction
to maintain status quo and this order was extended

from time to time and continued till the final disposal
of the O,A, The applicant continued on the post of the}
Pump Operstor till 10.12.1993 but thereafter he was
not allowed to perform duties of Pump Operator, The
applicant filed a Misc. application under Section 24

vide order deted 11,1,1994, 0Op the Misc. applicatir' :
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the respondents were directed to comply with the, interim
orcer daeted 27.8,92 in O,A. No, 356/199l, Thepezfter the
respondents did not allow him to perform duty of Pump
Operator but marked him presemt on duty upto 6.4.94 and
thereafter it was started to mark him absent, O.,A., No,
356/1991 was finally decided on 5.7.94 with a direction
to decice the pending representationsfor regularisation of
the services of the applicant on the post of pPump Operator
within theee months anc to pay the epplicant the salary

of the post of Pump Operstor, After submission of the
copy of the judgement to Divisional Railway Menager,
Allahaktad Division vice letter dated 5.7.94)1:1'1& applicant
represented to allow him to perform duty of Pump Operator,
The applicrant kept representing at various levels and :
finally he received letter dated 3/4,1,1995 in reply * . ;

his representctions in complience with order dated 5.7. I

r
in OA., 356/91, On 15,3,95, the épplicant was paid H:}

as difference of salary of Pump Operétor but no details }'1' ]

furnished as to the period for which the payments was me

inspite of making requests for the same, Dy ‘*//“
A ]
3s The applicant also filed a Contemp | K

application No, 198 of 1994 for non-compliance of 01:{:

dated 5.7.94 in OA, 356/1991l, This contempt applis
was dismissed vide order cated 10.4,95 stating the ¥

orcder in the jucgement had been complied, The apiﬁaf" .
Jo A
alleges that respondents have considered his cag’t

transfer from the post of Khalasi to the post o¥ P

N-
Operator, The matter with regerd to regularis

bee
not been considered. The present application E

refore
now seeking the reliefs as detailed in para 1
2%a
Yment as
4, The applicant h (s
PP Lg nt has advlf,_-,_, ant has
{

lcishe

i
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grounds in support of his reliefs:-

(L) The post of Pump Operstor is still aveil- |
able and applicant has sufficient experience for the same |
and he is entitled for regulcrisation in terms of the cir- F
culers issued by Railway Board, |

(ii) He has not been given any order of rever-
sion to the post of Khalasi and therefore is entitled to

continue on the post of Pump Operator and payment of salary
from 7.4.94.

(iii) Respondents No, 5, 6, 7 have become
prejudiced and biased against the applicermt Lecause he has
made complaints against them to higher authorit¥es and

therefore he is not teing regularised,

(iv) Jucgement dated 5.7.1994 in O.A. 356/1991
has still not been complied with,

(v) The chargesheet hes been issued on the .
basis of false and concﬁged facts for unauthorised absence

|
|
|
I

although the applicant has been reporting for duty regularlyl
i
S. The responderts have filed counter reply |
opposing the application, It is submitted Ly the respon-
dents thet the judgement dsted 5.7.,94 has been fully

complied with, It is denied that the applicent was ever

|
promoted as Pump Operator, The applicant was posted as a 'f
b
Khalasi only to switch on and off the electrical pump. f

The post of the Pump Operator belongs to the Electrical +
Department and promotion/appointment to the post of the '

Pump Operator is to te done by the s amd depertment, As |

regards, the chargesheet anc the inquiry proceedings, it

is submittec that the chorgesheet has been issued for an-
authorised atsence from 7.4,1994, The applicant has been
paid upto 6.4.94 and thereafter he is absent anc therefore
not entitled for any payment., He is not working eés a

Pump Operator and therefore the question of payment as

Pump Operator does not agise. Further the appli ant has

Cﬁntdtti5-t »
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claimed plural reliefs in the same application and therefore

e s s

the pplication is not maintainable on this acc01rt alone,
hest
In view of these facts the respondents submit the appli- |

cation deserves to ke dismissed, |

6. The applicant has filed rejoinder reply

countering the averments in the counter reply and reiterat-

ing the grounds in the application,

e B
e

T We have heard the counsel of the parties,

We have given careful thought to the material placed

e

on record and trne arguments made during the hearimg,

8, First we will take up the plea made by the 5
respondermts that the application is not maintainable on

account of plural reliefs includéd in the same applicdation.
|

h

The reliefs prayed for are detailed in para 1 above, On
examination of the facts averred in the application, we
find thet relief (IV)with regard to quashing of the proceed-
ings of inguiry is not arising out of the common cause

of action of the other reliefs, Chargesheet has been

issued for ynauthorised absence while the other three
reliefs are concerning regularisation of the services as r
@ Pump Operator, The applicant has sought to make out a
case that charges are not sustainable as the applicant haﬁ;
been reporting to office but he has mot been allowed to |

work as Pump Operstor, We are not convinced of this cont-

ention of £he applicent that the chargesheet is related
with the issue of reqularisation., It is quite clear that I
there is @ misjoinder of causes, Rule 1O of the AdminiStr4
ative Tribunals (Procedure) Rules 1987 does not permit

plural remedies to be agitated in the same application.

}

The present application is therefore not maintaineble qfﬁ}
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|
this account alone, However since the matter of regularisat-

ion has reen agitated again, we are not dismissing this |

application to avoid further litigation, Further in
F

o
respect of quashing the inquiry proceedings the details L

furnished are sketchy, Even the copy of the chargesheet

has hot been brought on record. No documentary evidence

has been also broucht on record to support this contention

that he was not anauthorisedly absent and reporting for

duty. Insuch a situation, we are also unable to go

into the merits of this relief,

9.
of services as @ Pump Operstor, the judgement dated |

5.7.94 in 0.A, 356/199l di_&ec?;edto dispose of the represen-[lf

Aras Ze 2 .T) ’
d the same have been replied vide

tationsdated 2 /v 89 ar@
letter dated 3-5:95,~ The present O.A, has been filed

Aspart from the other grounds, the main plea

i

4

|

thereafter. '

is that the judgement has not been complied with as the

issue of regularisation ha
¢

tter considered refers to transfer to Electrical Department
0

This argument of the applicant is not tenable from the
The applicant had filed a Contempt
This

I)not been considered and the ma-

facts on record,
application No. 198/1994 for non implementation,
application was dismissed vide judgement dated 16.4.96

holding that with the reply dated 3.9-99 given to applicant

with reference to his representationseeferred to in the

judcement, compliance of the order had been done, No.

In view of these

e s e W e e i

review application had been aso filed.

facts, the judcement becomes final,

On going throuch the jucgement dated 5,7.94, /

10,
we find that the grzfnds advanced for regularisation as;ﬁ§
/oy
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As regards the main relief of regularisation |
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Pump Operator in the present dpplication are more or less
the same in the earlier O0.,A, 356/1991, Since the earlier
OA ., was disposed of with the direction to consider the

representations without goiTz into the merits, we will
e

now go into the merits ofpreliefs prayed for,

Ll The applicent submits that as per the order

of Divisional Engineer he was promoted to officiate as

Pump Operator from 30.3.89. However he wes not paid the

salary of the post of Pump Operator. The applicant has

not trought on record ‘he copy of the orcer according

to Wwhich he was promoted, Further the applicant has not

averred whether he was subjected to any selection by Wa¥
of trade test for promotion to the post of Pump Opérator
The respondents also deny

The

in Group C from Group D post.

that the applicant waes promoted as Pymp Operator.
(Aot
respondert s hcve SubmittEdﬁthE post of the Pump Operator

s T

e

is a sqdection post subject to trade test, Further the anti

of the Pump Operator is under the control of Electrical
Department while the applice belongs to the Engineéering
Department,
ére thaet there is no written order of promotion and the
@pplicant has not been subjected to any selection process,
Keeping this position in view, granting that the applicant
vas asRed to work as Pump Operator as a purely adhoc or
local stop gap arrangement, such an arrangement cannot

entitle such an appointee to claim regularisation of the

L

service on the higher post, I{ @ person is promoted to

a post without following the prescribed rules, such a

From these rival averments, the admitted facts |

i

e ———

person can be reverted, In the present caese the applicant |
r

would not even be eligible for consideration if the posbé

on the cadre of Electrical Department. Further such en

@/ Contd,,.8,..
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arrangement without considering all the eligible staff is
discriminatory <¢nd not sustainable, In this view of the

matter, we find contentions made by the applicant are not
tenable, He has no case for regularisstion and éccordingly

not entitled for the other reliefs prayed for.

—

12, In consideration of the above facts, we are

unable to find any merit in the reliefs prayed for. The

application is accordingly dismissed with no order as to

Wi :
. costs, _
‘ ' _ ar X d_.{i
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